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Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission . •—
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Request for Emergency Advisory Opinion

Dear Mr. Litchfield:

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. Part 112, our client, the Democratic National Committee,
("DNC") hereby requests that the Commission issue an advisory opinion, on an
emergency1 expedited basis, permitting the DNC to make transfers from their non-federal
accounts to its federal accounts to cover the non-federal share of allocable expenses,
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §106.5(g)(l)(i), more than 60 days after the payments for which
such non-federal funds are designated are made, notwithstanding the provisions of 11
C.F.R. §106.5(g)(2)(ii)(B). The basis for this request, as explained below in more detail,
is the national emergency which has made it appropriate for the DNC to suspend its
fundraising events and mail solicitations since the tragic events of September 11.

Commission regulations require that party committees allocate the expenses of
certain activities between their federal and non-federal accounts. 11 C.F.R. §106.5(a)(2).
Such expenses are to be paid from the federal account or a separate allocation, account.
Id. §106.5(g)(l). A party committee is required to transfer funds from its non-federal
account to the federal account to cover the non-federal share of the allocable expense.
Such a transfer is to be made no more than ten days before, and no more than 60 days
after, the payments for which they are designated are made. 11 C.F.R. §106.5(g)(2)(ii).
Any transfer from the non-federal account made outside this time "window" is
"presumed to be a loan or contribution from the non-federal account to a federal account,
in violation of the Act." 11 C.F.R. 106.5(g)(2)(iii). See also Advisory Opinion 2001 -11.
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In the aftermath of the events of September 11, the DNC immediately suspended
significant aspects of its fundraising operations. This action was taken out of respect for
the victims of this enormous tragedy and to ensure that no element of partisanship be
permitted to undermine or detract from the strong unified bipartisan support for President
Bush in his leadership of the nation's response to this unprecedented challenge.

While it is possible that fimdraising activities may be resumed on a limited basis
in the coming weeks, in view of the elections still scheduled for 2001 and other factors, it
is impossible to determine in the present circumstances which activities will be deemed
appropriate if any. In any event, any such activities would necessarily be greatly reduced
in scale and frequency in view of the need for the attention and energies of all elected
officials and political leaders to be. focused on the tasks and challenges at hand.

In these circumstances, it will likely continue to prove extremely difficult for the
DNC to raise funds of all kinds, in particular, non-federal funds, for the foreseeable
future.

There is truly no precedent for the current situation, in any respect. As a legal
matter, however, the Commission has recognized that it has authority to exempt a party
committee from strict application of the allocation window when a transfer could not be
accomplished within the window due to circumstances beyond the committee's control.
For example, in Advisory Opinion 2001-11, the Commission permitted a state party
committee to make a transfer from its non-federal account more than 60 days after the
allocable expenditures were made, when the committee's bank failed to effectuate a
requested wire transfer. The Commission noted that, "In a number of advisory opinions,
the Commission has addressed situations where contribution monies were not received by
a political committee, or deposited by it in a timely manner... because of circumstances
outside the control of the committee or its agents." Id., slip op. at 3, citing Advisory
Opinions 1999-23,1993-5 and 1992-42.

The current situation is truly one in which sufficient amounts of non-federal
monies are not being received by the DNC in time to make allocation transfers "because
of circumstances outside the control of the committee or its agents."

Temporarily extending the allocation window would in no way undermine the
fundamental purposes of the allocation regulations with respect to limiting the amount of
non-federal funds that a party committee may expend for mixed federal and non-federal
activities. Such an extension would in no way decrease the amount of federal funds that
the DNC would be required to use for such allocable expenses. In establishing the
allocation "window," the Commission's purpose was solely to "allow the Commission to
track the flow of non-federal funds into federal accounts, and to ensure that the use of
such funds is strictly limited to payment for the non-federal share of allocable activities."
Explanation and Justification of Regulations on Methods of Allocation Between Federal
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and Non-Federal Accounts: Payments: Reporting. 55 Fed. Reg. 26058,26066 (June 26,
1990). To ensure that this purpose is fully achieved under an extended allocation
window, the DNC would be willing to submit any additional information or
documentation in connection with its disclosure reports, that the Commission may deem
necessary or desirable in order to monitor compliance with the allocation regulations with
regard to transfers from the DNC's non-federal to federal accounts for allocable
disbursements.

For these reasons, the DNC requests permission from the Commission to extend
the 60-day window cited in 11 C.F.R. §106.5(g)(2)(ii) to one hundred twenty (120) days,
for allocable expenditures made from the and including 60th day prior to September 11,
2001, through and including December 31,2001.

The DNC further requests that this AOR be handled on an expedited basis by the
Commission, due to the fact that all fundraising events and mail solicitations have already
been suspended for two weeks and that the emergency situation is of course continuing in
nature.

Finally, although the DNC is not making factual representations, or and does not
have standing to request an opinion, on behalf of any other party committees, in view of
the exceptional circumstances and in order to obviate a flood of similar advisory opinion
requests, in the event the Commission determines to issue the requested opinion, it may
wish to consider making such opinion applicable by its terms to all national, state and
local party committees subject to the allocation regulations.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph E. Sandier
General Counsel
NeilP.Reiff
Deputy General Counsel
Democratic National Committee


